
AUSLEY & MCMULLEN 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

123 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET 

P.O. BOX 391 (ZIP 32302) 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

(850) 284-91 15 FAX (6501 222-7560 

February 24,2010 

HAND DELIVERED 

Ms. Ann Cole, Director 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Petition for Approval of Revised Lighting Tariff by Tampa Electric Company 
FPSC Docket No. 100042-E1 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Enclosed for filing are the original and five (5) copies of Tampa Electric Company's 
response to Staffs First Data Request No. 1. 

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this 
letter and returning same to this writer. 

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter. 

Sincerely, 

JDBipp 
Enclosure 

cc: Martha C. Brown (wienc.) 
Paula K. Brown, Tampa Electric Company (wienc) COM - 

ssc __ 

OPC __ 
ADM __ 

CLK - 



TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 100042-El 
STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 1 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

1. Please provide all cost support for TECOs new lighting fixtures to replace the 
175 and 400 watt Metal Halide Fixtures which have been discontinued. 

A. Please see the attached document ( pages 2 through 32) containing the cost 
support for the lighting fixtures that Tampa Electric Company has proposed as 
replacements for the 175 and 400 watt Metal Halide fixtures which have been 
discontinued. 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 100042-El 
STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

COST SUPPORT 
FOR 

METAL HALIDE LIGHTING FIXTURES 

FEBRUARY 201 0 
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SECTION 1 

COST SUMMARY - RATE CALCULATIONS 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 5 OF 32 
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DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

150 WATT SALEM POST TOP - SUMMARY 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

I O  
1 1  
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Line - 
Luminaire 

MATERIAL 

Lamp 
Sholting Cap 
Control Equipment 
Total Materials (Ln I +  Ln 2 + ~n 3 + Ln 4) 

LABORNEHICLE 
Installation 
Engineering 
Materials Handling (Line 5 x 25.17%) 
Total LaborNehicle (Line 8 + Line 9 + Line io) 

Total Installed Cost (Line 5 + Line 11) 

19-Year Fixed Charge Rate 

Yearly Facilities Charge (Line 13 x Line 15) 

Monthly Facilities Charge (Line 171 12 manths) 

Monthly Maintenance Charge 

- cost 
$ 369.95 
$ 15.82 
$ 3.00 
$ 32.20 
$ 420.97 

$ 117.30 
$ 97.15 
$ 105.96 
$ 320.41 

$ 741.37 

0.1363 

$ 101.05 

$ 8.42 

$3.54 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 6 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

150 WATT GENERAL POST TOP -SUMMARY 

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

Line - 
Luminaire 

MATERIAL 

Lamp 
Shorting Cap 
Control Equipment 
Total Materials ( ~ n  1+ ~n 2 + ~n 3 + Ln 4)  

LABORNEHICLE 
Installation 
Engineering 
Materials Handling (Line 5 x 25.17%) 
Total LaborNehicle (Line 8 + Line 9 + Line io) 

Total Installed Cost (Line 5 +Line 11) 

19-Year Fixed Charge Rate 

Yearly Facilities Charge (Line 13xLine 15) 

Monthly Facilities Charge (Line 17 (12  months) 

Monthly Maintenance Charge 

- cost 
$ 450.55 
$ 15.02 
$ 3.00 
$ , 32.20 
$ 501.56 

$ 117.30 
$ 97.15 
$ 126.24 
$ 340.69 

5 842.25 

0.1363 

$ 114.80 

f 9.57 

$3.54 
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Line - 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

150 WATT SHOEBOX - SUMMARY 

Material 
Luminaire 
Lamp 
Luminaire Bracket 
Shorting Cap 
Control Equipment 
Bracket cable 
Misc. Hardware 
Total Materials (sum of Lines I lhrough 7) 

La borNehicle 
Installation 
Engineering 
Maleriais Handling (Line 8 x 25.17%) 
Total LaborNehicle (Line 11 +Line 12 +Line 13) 

Total Installed Cost (Line 8+ Line 14) 

19-Year Fixed Charge Rate 

Yearly Facilities Charge (Line 16 x Line 18) 

Monthly Facilities Charge (Line 20 I 1 2  months) 

Monthly Maintenance Charge 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 100042-El 
STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 7 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

- cost 
$ 213.80 
$ 15.82 
$ 16.58 
$ 3.00 
$ 22.68 
$ 1.44 
$ 2.04 
$ 275.36 

$ 132.46 
$ 97.15 
$ 69.31 
$ 298.92 

a 574.2a 

0.1363 

$ 78.27 

5 6.52 

$3.54 
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350 WATT COBRA -SUMMARY 

MATERIAL - Line 
I Luminaire 
2 Lamp 
3 Luminaire Bracket 
4 ShortingCap 
5 Contrd Equipment 
6 Bracket cable 
7 Misc. Hardware 
8 Total Materials (sum of Lines 1 through 7) 

9 
IO LaborNehlcle 
11 Installation 
12 Engineering 
13 Materials Handling (Line8 ~25.17%) 
14 Total LaborNehicle (Line 11 +Line 12 +Line 13) 
15 
16 Total Installed Cost (Line 8+ Line 14) 

18 19-Year Fixed Charge Rate 
19 
20 
21 
22 

24 Monthly Maintenance Charge 

17 

Yearly Facilities Charge (Line 16 x Line 18) 

Monthly Facilities Charge (Line 20 I 1 2  monms) 
23 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 8 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

- cost 
$ 136.59 
$ 40.75 
$ 24.05 
$ 3.00 
$ 64.03 
$ 4.17 
$ 4.67 
$ 277.26 

$ 154.30 
$ 97.15 
$ 69.79 
$ 321.24 

5 598.50 

0.1363 

$ 81.58 

$ 6.80 

$4.50 
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I- 

350 WATT FLOODLIGHT * SUMMARY 

Line MATERIAL - 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

Luminaire 
Lamp 
Luminaire Bracket 
Shorting Cap 
Control Equipment 
Bracket cable 
Misc. Hardware 
Total Materials (Sum of tines 1 through 7) 

LaborNehicle 
Installation 
Engineering 
Materials Handling (Line 8 x 25.17%) 
Total LaborNehicle (Line 11 +Line 12 +Line 13) 

Total Installed Cost (Line 8+ Line 14) 

19-Year Fixed Charge Rate 

Yearly Facilities Charge (Line 16 x Line 18) 

Monthly Facilities Charge (Line 20 I 1 2  months) 

Monthly Maintenance Charge 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 100042-El 
STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 9 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

- cost 
5 208.67 
5 40.75 
$ 19.92 
5 3.00 
$ 64.03 
5 2.17 
5 1.80 
5 340.33 

5 156.29 
5 97.15 
5 85.66 
5 339.10 

f 679.43 

0.1363 

92.61 

7.72 

$4.55 
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1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 10 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

350 WATT SHOEBOX - SUMMARY 

- Line MATERIAL 
Luminaire 
Lamp 
Luminaire Bracket 
Shorting Cap 
Control Equipment 
Bracket cable 
Misc. Hardware 
Total Materials (sum of ~ ines  1 thmugh 7 )  

LaborNehicle 
installation 
Engineering 
Materials Handling (Line 8 x 25.17%) 

Total LaborNehicle (Line 11 +Line 12 +Line 13) 

Total Installed Cost (Line 8+ Line 14) 

19-Year Fixed Charge Rate 

Yearly Facilities Charge (Line i 6 x  Line 18) 

Monthly Facilities Charge (Line201 12 months) 

Monthly Maintenance Charge 

cost 
$ 263.53 
$ 40.75 
$ 41.46 
$ 3.00 
$ 51.67 
$ 1.57 
$ 1 .80 
$ 403.78 

- 

$ 156.29 
$ 97.15 
$ 101.63 
$ 355.07 

s 758.85 

0.1363 

$ 103.43 

f 8.62 

$4.45 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 11 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

SECTION 2 

INSTALLTION COSTS 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 13 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

150 WATl EENERLL POST TOP 

siel 

55tu351 14u82 573% 1 24858 
5564221 141299 42P6 $ 2 0 1 9 7  

s i e ! . # m t . l U n l u  

rrY15Si 
W P  5585611 11582 I 1115821 
SHORTING CAP 5581500 53M 1 -1 
CONTROC EQUIPMENT (UG m 6 W a m j  Yards 13220 la)OX 

TOTAL YATERUL $501.58 

UBOWEHIC4E 

INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURUBMCKET 

INSTALL CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

ENGINEERING LLGHT FIXTURUBWKET 

N A T E R I I I l H I \ N D L I N G ~ ? 5 1 7 9 ( 4 ~ l m r f  7 
TOTAL UBOWEHICLE $24.69 

T O T U  COST u1u.n 

c 

13 



150 W A X U H  SHOEBOX 

Sloc(liVN1CD.1 
5580271 1213.80 

55815w u w  

varrr st721 
vanes u2 20 

WE 8 swc KETCaUe IC". Tti~I8*.  W Y  C. 1OAWQI 5322230 W.72 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DOCKET NO. 100042-El 
STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 14 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

b u ! l R u a  c0.t 
1 1213.80 

1 11582 

I 118.58 

1 u .m 

635% $ 10.93 
36.5% 1 11.75 

1-1 
2 1 1.44 

FIXTURE t!AR- R 
HsmYam - aU o v a a d 4 e d  nmmr 

Cover. Snapan Sewice EnlRnCs Sleeve Y8 DIU IN. 526,930 W44 2 WE8 
COmecUx Campraulon H-WCL ACSR XI STR At  XI STR 6 9261750 W.34 3 11.02 
Nul. Eye 1 - l r  W L V  br  518' Bal 9237650 11.20 2 12 40 *. - .. LS 

Hardware - OH-led 6itures mwnted on rrmd 
Bal.M%chmeGALV m+edIhW.Y8X12 9233550 10.87 2 1t .7 l  
Comecbr. Cornpr~~lonH~&ckAL#6 STRACSRX10 9261530 10.21 2 0.43 

Bdl. MacHne G U Y  Wed lhresdr V B  X 8 9232450 10.78 2 11.57 
Nul.Eye 1-112GALVtarYB'Boll 9237S50 S1.m 2 12.40 

13.98 

washer. ~ i a i , ~ . ~ i ~ ~ 2 - ~ , ~ ~ ~ ~ 6 r ( i ~ i 8 . n o l e ~ i s  9296800 $520 2 $0.41 

12.16 
Harmre. vm~gran~ed firmrer rnDYnted On rom 

Hardware - OH and UG 611yre1 mainled m rrmd poles 

Wmdpdemounledmm 786% 
OH* n*l 31.1% 
UG-Wmtjo S8 9% 

14.28 x 31.1% i I 1.34 
12.16~ l8.3%131.1% = s 0.12 
u.96 x (8.5% x 68 9% i I 0.51 
10.41 x 18.5% - 1 0.08 

I 2.01 

T O T M  MATEWU COST 1 275.36 

LABOWVEHICLE 
Cart 

INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURE S115.10 

INSTALLCONTROL EOVlPMENT 
Oil SWIch 
on ins~at ion  14.14 31% 1 1.29 
UG lnslallalh 123.32 s8% 1 18.07 

I 17.36 

ENOlNEERlNG LIGHT FlXTURE S97.15 

189.31 

TOTAL UBORNEWCLE 12S6.51 

rnw c o n  1574.87 

MATERIAL H*NMING a 25 17 % ol maled* msf 

14 



c 

3t4 WATl  HH COBRA 

HKTEpL ask# 
LUMINAIRE 5yl7001 

LAMP 5 5 8 W 1  

BRACKET k ACCESSORY - Webbled A g  Carl 
brackel, 2O IN 
brackel. 4 F l  
bracket, 6 FT 
bradrsl. 8 FT 
bracket. 10 F l  
bracXef. 12 FT 

6 FT 
8FT 
10 FT 
12 FT 
12 FT 5JU 
12FT lOJU 

OracXel Cable Weghld Avenge Caal 

5%0710 
5580710 
5580750 
5580780 
5580800 

m 5 0  
5580830 

5580820 

1901543 
5851980 
5521030 
5290800 
5511210 

L 5 8 1 r n  

"artel 
Va,*S 

xJ.W 5322230 
3.0% 5322230 
11.8% 5Y2230 
2.8% 5322230 
0.1% 5322230 
0.8% 5322230 
1.2% 5322230 
0.3% 5322230 

. ... . _. ._ . . .. . . .. ._ 
PO* Hudvarll rmdlEDnE 

Waster. Fla12-114 X 2-114 X 3118 wl 13118'Hdr Oia 929675 
Nul. Eye l - lPGRLVbry8 .mI l  9237650 

!iQkCw 
$138.59 

140.75 

$15.64 
m.19 
130.88 
S65.24 
$76 83 
178 95 

St4874 
113837 

$0.10 
l2.4, 
$0.73 
10.11 
10.51 

13.w 

S39.21 
173.35 

1072 
w.72 
m.72 
10.72 
s0.n 
rO.72 
$0.72 
10.72 

10.15 
rr.m 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 15 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

3 I 1  

=.ox I 151 
3.0% 1 1090 
11.8% 1 3 6 2  
2.8% 1 1.83 
01% I 0.08 
0.8% S 0.63 
12% I 176 
0 3% I 0.42 

$ 23.71 

8 s 0.80 
s 2~41 

8 I 5.64 
8 1 1.16 
I f 2.15 

I 12.35 
2 3% W 2 8  

1 1  
t l u o o ]  

3 10 63 
6 12.34 
8 S0.W 
to 10.20 
12 so.01 
111 10.08 
21 10.18 
24 d 
2 10.30 
2 12.40 

I? 7" 
Ovemsad YN~U Haidware 

Wl, MaChiM GALV 518112 9233550 $0.87 2 14.74 
Cwer. SnapOn SP&S E n b w  *re 98  dk 2" 6281830 10.44 7 W.W 
Cmnedor. Campm6yOn H-fuock AL XB UT ACSR "10 9281530 10.21 2 $0.43 

mu0 O W G  27% 
YI 83 .~ ~~ 

undeIQroun0 SBNiCs H.,dWW. 
Bolt. Machine GALV 6lU8 9233450 $0.78 2 s1.57 

rscaoIMlG 73% 
11.14 

TOT= MATERIAL COST 1277 m 

LABORNEWC4g lolUnin cvs 
INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURE Clew T p  LN1 1 12976 087 7) 
INSTALL CONTROL EOUiPMENl 

ENGlNEERlffi LABOR 1 9715 1 

MATERbAL HANOLING @ 25 17 % d materm mt 7 1  
TOTAL UBOWVEHIXLE Ill, 24 

TOTM COST $%a SI 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 16 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

350 WATT MH FLOOD 

5586641 

5587060 
5272U70 
5532220 
5532230 

5261930 
9261730 
4237650 

9235550 
9261530 

92334% 
9237650 

9296600 

t4.29 x 27.3% = 
12.16r16.2%x21.3%= 
13.98~ 16.2%x12.7%= 
H ) . 4 1 i t 6 2 % =  

$40 75 

124.51 
131 34 
19 38 
s9.38 

s3,w 

$38.21 
173.35 

SO 72 

1 0 . 4  
10.24 
Sl.20 

10.67 
$0.21 

W.76 
1l.m 

so.20 

0 5 %  I 005 
29.9% 

1 I U T J  

27% S 10.70 
73% 1 53.32 

1-J 
3 1-1 

2 10 ea 
3 1, 02 
2 12 60 

$423 

2 I, 74 
2 W 43 

12 18 

? $1 57 
2 12 40 

I3 sa 
2 Io 41 

162% 
273% 
72 7% 

s 117 
s 010 
S 0 4 1  
1 007 

TOTAL MATERIAL syo.33 
I 

LUlDWVEnlFCE UnitCa.(I*Unitr m 
INSTALL LIGHT FKTURE -1 
INSTALL CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

OH loaWlrLbn Vanes $9.44 21% I 2 . 9  
ffi Insallawn VB"B6 553.12 73% S 38.62 

-1 
ENGINEERING UGH1 FUTURE -1 

1 1 8 5 b 6 1  MATERIAL HANDLING @ 25.11 *I drnebtid cor, 

TOT- won,vEntcu SuD.10 

T O T U  COST SS70.43 
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ku€Ek% 
LUMINAIRE 

LAMP 

POLE 8 BRACKET Cable IC". TtiDlm, 500" UC. lo/\ WGJ 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 17 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

364 WAIT ut4 SUOEBOX 

m a€!su wl.CQa#&?a&& 
5586535 
5586451 
5586456 
5586461 
558G539 
5566533 
5585535 
5586511 

558w1 

VS"oYS 
V a M U l  
Va"OV5 
Vam". 
Vamm 
Va- 

5581500 

"arm, 
Vanel 

5322230 

5261930 
9281130 
$237650 

9233550 
9261530 

$235150 
gar650 

9296600 

14.29 x 27 3% = 
12.16 x 16.2% x 21.3% = 

M.41 I 16.2% = 
13 961 1 6 . 2 % ~  72.1% = 

1245.32 
$273.25 
1255.88 

1284.3l 
$25588 
1245.32 
Sm.31 

szr3.25 

140.75 

%.r6 

sw.14 
115r .n  

1219.5r 

188.67 

$121.34 

13.M 

sa327 
sr3.35 

M 72 

so 44 
so 34 
5i.m 

M fir 
M 21 

64.78 
s m  

so m 

16% 1 4 02 

205% I 5238 
306% $ 6411 
05% $ 133 
13% $ 3 20 

201% $ 4926 

h r %  6 6146 

06% I 1 r8 
1s 253531 

1 I $40.75 I 

92.2% I 31.14 
0.9% $ 050 
3.1% I 2.9, 
2.3% $ 3.61 
03% $ 0.36 
r.2.h I 2 63 

1 5  41461 

1 I 13001 

M.68 2 
3 $I 02 
2 $2 40 

5429 

2 SI 74 
2 I D  43 

$2 16 

2 SI 51 
2 $2 40 

13 m 
2 $0 41 

I6 2% 

72 T9L 
273% 

,172501744 
0095581231 
04-6498 

00659016 
s l e4  

TOTAL MATERIAL wo3 ?E 

LWOWEHICLE 

INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURE 

INSTALL CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
on Inwlaton 
UG lmlalls6ar 

ENGINEERING UGHT FIXTURE 

NATERIAL HWDLING Q 25.ir % 01 M-MI -I 

I mr.15 1 
I $101.62 I 

T O T U  UBORIYEUKLE 1355.07 

TOTAL COST 17sa.85 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 18 OF 32 
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DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

SECTION 3 

MAINTENANCE COSTS 

18 



Maintenance Cost Summary 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 19 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

Lamp Starting Ald Failure 

I I 

Luminaire hrts Fallun 

Photo Call Failure 

Relay 

19 



TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 20 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

SECTION 4 

VEHICLE AND LABOR COSTS 

20 



lnstallation Labar and Vehicle Costs 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
PAGE 21 OF 32 
FILED: FEBRUARY 24,2010 

DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

Labor Adders Assumptions 
Fringe = 72.00% 

2.69% 
32.08% 

Small Tools % forTEC Field Labor 
% Sup" a Admin TEC Limtirg Field - TEC L a m  (instaUalii) = 

Finure Installation Labor ~ Crew Cos1 $/ti, 
Apprentice Lineman I11 $ 23.77 

Lineman $ 32.43 
I 56.20 

Adjusted for non-productive, ABG. supervisory. and small twls 5 116.20 

lnstallallon Vehicle1 Equipmenl Costs 
Heavy Vehicle (Rsc 05) -Class B (Aerial Truck) $ 13.56 

Tolal Hourly Rate (crew and vehicle) $ 129.76 

Inslallatlon Tim( 
Load Material 
Travel Time 
Set up Bucket 
Make up Material (fixture 8 bracket) 
Wire New FixlurdBracket 8 Install on Pole 
Energize (All) 
Raise Bucket 
Test Light 
Prepare to T r a m  
Tolal Time (minutes) 

6 
10.0 
3.7 
8 

15 
2 
1 
2 

4.5 
52.2 

Total Time (hn) 0.87 

Tolal LaborNehide Fixture lnstailaliin Cost1-1 

Control Equipment Installation Labor -Crow Cost 

Lighting RepairmanlSeMceman S 23.19 

47.95 Adjusted for "on-productive. A8G. supervisory. and small twls I 

lnslallallon Vehlcld Equipment Costs 
HeavyVehicle(Rsc05)-ClassC I 19.12 

Total Hwfly Rate (sewiceman and vehide) ( 0 1  

Weighted Average "Per Fixture" Cntrl Equip.lnsLallat1on time @U? W 
OH installation (hn) 0.06 0.14 
UG instailation (hn) 0.35 0.79 

Weighled Average 'Per Fixlure" Cntrl. Equip.lnstallation Cost E0.M W 
OH installation (I) I 4.14 S 9.44 
UG installation (I) $ 23.32 S 53,12 

21 
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DOCKET NO. 100042-El 
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DOCKET NO. 100042-El 

23 



TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
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DOCKET NO. 100042-El 
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STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
REQUEST NO. 1 
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Material and Labor Adjustments: 

1 ABG. Non-productive. etc. 

2 Small Tools % for TEC Field Labor 

3 

4 

% Lighting Supv B Admin for Labor - Maintenance 

% Lighting Supv 8 Admin for Engr Labor - Installation 

5 

6 

% Lighting Supv B Admin for Labor - Installation 

ED Material Handling % including the following: 
Stores Clearing 
Inventory Carrying Cost 
Self Help Allocation 

7 Fixture Booklife 

8 

9 

ST Hours in Work Year 

ST Hours in Work Month 
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0.7200 

0.0268 

0.4892 

0.3208 

0.3208 

0.251 7 
0.1004 
0.0945 
0.0572 

19 

2,080 

173.33 
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Calculation of Average Monthly Energy Consumption 

150 Watt 350 Watt 
Lamp Lamp 

Average Operating Wattage - Lamp and Ballast 191.2 394.2 

Annual Operating Hours 4,2W 4,200 

Total Annual Energy Consumption (kWh) 803.0 1,655.6 

Average Monthly Energy Consumption (kWh) 67 138 
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